past experience and other factors. The entity establishes an impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect
of trade receivables.

Market risk

Interest rate risk

SALGA's interest rate risks arises from market and economic factors, loans and other payables, cash and cash equivalents and
loans and other receivables. The entity's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal due to the following factors:
•	� no interest is levied on overdue trade receivables;
•	� interest paid on trade payables is limited as it is the policy of the entity to settle within the credit terms, cash flow permitting

in order to comply with the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA) requirements; and
•	� the PFMA does not allow for the entity to utilise bank overdrafts, without prior approval of the Executive Authority and

Minister of Finance.

Based on the activities of SALGA the only area affected by interest rate risk is finance leases and investment income earned on
call deposits and other bank balances.

At 31 March 2020, if interest rates at that date had been 200 basis points lower with all other variables held constant, surplus for
the year would have been R 672 849 (2019: R578 051) lower arising mainly as a result of lower interest earned on call deposits and
bank balances.

If interest rates had been 200 basis points higher, with all other variables held constant, surplus would have been R  672 849
(2019: R 578 051) higher, arising mainly as a result of higher interest expense on variable payable and receivables.

Interest sensitivity analysis Change in
Interest rate

2020 2019

Net interest expense Income   33,642,438 28,902,531

If interest rates were 2% higher the net interest income +200  34,315,287 29,480,581

If interest rates were 2% lower the net interest income -200   32,969,589 28,324,480

Thus the net interest revenue /(expense) would have been +200  672,849 578,051

Thus the net interest revenue /(expense) would have been -200  (672,849) (578,051)

36.	 Risk management (continued)

Cash flow interest rate risk

SALGA's exposure to this type of risk arises when the entity has a financial instrument with a floating interest rate. The entity
is seldom exposed to this type of risk. When the need arises management employs conservative approaches with a limited risk
exposure such as Call Accounts or limit the risk completely by employing fixed deposits. The following credit facilities are available,
which are payable 30 days from statement date:

•	 Amex 			   R10 000 000
•	 Lodge cards		  R5 000 000
•	 Office equipment rentals	 R2 000 000